ence bearer shares without voting rights for cash on one or several occasions by a total amount of
EUR 966,246.40 (authorised capital II). Here, the shareholders must be granted a subscription
right. The Board of Directors is authorised to exclude fractional amounts from the shareholders’
subscription rights with the approval of the Supervisory Board and, where ordinary and preference
shares are issued at the same time, to exclude shareholders of one class from subscribing to
shares of the other class, provided the subscription ratio is the same for both classes. The Board of
Directors may further exclude the subscription right in general in order to issue new bearer prefer-
ence shares without voting rights at an issue price that is not substantially below the stock market
price (section 203 (2) and section 186 (3) sentence 4 of the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG)).
The authorisation also includes the authority to issue further preference shares which have priority
over or are equal with previously issued preference shares without voting rights in the distribution
of profit or company assets.

2.11 Changes to other reserves

in € thousand 2013 2012

Before
taxes Taxes

After
taxes

Before
taxes Taxes

After
taxes

Unrealised gains/losses from
currency conversion -3,203 0 -3,203 377 0 377

Unrealised gains/losses from available-for-sale
financial assets 1 0 1 4 -1 3

Unrealised gains/losses from derivative financial
instruments 2,642 -909 1,733 -8,058 1,645 -6,413

Unrealised gains/losses from
employee benefits (IFRS 19 revised) 68 -20 48 -552 165 -387

Other comprehensive income -492 -929 -1,421 -8,229 1,809 -6,420

2.12 Minority interests

in € thousand 2013 2012

1 January 3,017 2,390

Capital contributions 173 507

Disposals -22 348

Dividends 0 -129

Unrealised gains from currency conversion
(= share in other comprehensive income) -119 97

Share of consolidated net profit -585 -196

31 December 2,464 3,017

2.13 Pension provisions

Benefits resulting from pension obligations are contingent on the employees’ length of employment.
The obligations comprise both benefits from pensions that are being paid and rights to future pen-
sion payments.

The defined benefit obligations (DBO) developed as follows in financial year 2013: